that  in absence of material  indicating to the contrary,  there is no inhibition to

accept the age of deceased as per post mortem report. The relevant extract of the

same is reproduced as under:-

“11. The amount arrived at by the High Court of the monthly

income being Rs.5,819/- (Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred and

Nineteen) as against the claim of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand)

appears to be on the lower side as the total earning of the deceased

from family pension itself ought to have been considered which itself

would come to Rs.5,137/- (Rupees Five Thousand One Hundred and

Thirty-Seven) to which the notional wages as a home maker had to be

added,  which we find is  reasonable as has been taken by the  High

Court at Rs.2,500/- (Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred). Thus, the

monthly income would come to Rs.7,637/- (Rupees Seven Thousand Six

Hundred  and  Thirty-Seven),  which  we  are  inclined  to  round  off  at

Rs.7,000/- (Rupees Seven Thousand) Coming to the multiplier factor

which is dependent on the age, there is sufficient indication that the

deceased was  aged about  45  years  as  per  the  Post-Mortem Report

[...]

years  for  loss  of  consortium which has  been interpreted  in  Magma

General Insurance Co. Ltd. v Nanu Ram, (2018) 18 SCC 130 to include

spousal,  parental,  and  filial  consortium.  Thus,  there  being  five

claimants  the  amount  shall  be  [Rs.48,000/-  x  5]  which  comes  to

Rs.2,40,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Forty Thousand) payable under

the head of loss of love and affection.”

11. In  view  of  the  above,  referred  to  judgment,  the  age  of  deceased

Suresh Kumar is ascertained as 46 years at the time of accident. The  learned

Tribunal has rightly applied the multiplier of 13.